

3rd September 2021

s9(2)(a)

[Redacted]

Official Information Act Request for – Emergency Department FTE

I write in response to your Official Information Act request received by us 2nd August 2021, you requested the following information:

s9(2)(a)

Counties Manukau Health Response:

For context Counties Manukau Health (CM Health) employs over 8,500 staff and provides health and support services to people living in the Counties Manukau region (approx. 601,490 people). We see over 118,000 people in our Emergency Department each year, and over 2,000 visitors come through Middlemore Hospital daily.

1. RMO FTE as at 1 July 2021 on ED runs for each ED department, broken down into House Officer and Registrar.

Table 1 below reflects ED FTE broken down by House Officer and Registrar as at 1st July 2021. We have also included a sum of position FTE which has been provided for comparison purposes, in the case where the RMO FTE column is higher this is due to over allocation.

DHB and RMO Designation	Sum of Position FTE	Sum of RMO FTE 01/07/2021
House Officer	12	12
Registrar	19	19.5
Total	31	31.5

Table 1: Data Source NRA 06/08/2021

2. RMO FTE as at 1 July 2016 on ED runs for each ED department, broken down into House Officer and Registrar.

Table 2 below reflects ED FTE broken down by House Officer and Registrar as at 1st July 2016. We have also included a sum of position FTE which has been provided for comparison purposes, in the case where the RMO FTE column is higher this is due to over allocation.

DHB and RMO Designation	Sum of Position FTE	Sum of RMO FTE 01/07/2016
House Officer	7	11
Registrar	18	18
Total	25	29

Table 2: Data Source NRA 06/08/2021

3. Patient volumes in ED by month for the last five years.

Table 3 below reflects the monthly presentations to the Emergency Department from 2016 to present.

Arrived Month	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
Jan	9322	9080	10133	9708	9367	9792
Feb	9473	8558	9139	8851	8956	8601
Mar	9774	9577	10143	10147	8458	9192
Apr	9019	9281	9352	9498	5969	9240
May	9513	9601	9678	10406	7567	9693
Jun	9404	10334	9703	10120	8440	10541
Jul	9866	10293	10539	10157	8864	-
Aug	9926	10285	10877	10006	8118	-
Sep	9685	9507	9773	9379	7893	-
Oct	9442	9679	9672	9609	9361	-
Nov	9270	9509	9421	9280	9649	-
Dec	9473	10081	9585	9535	10323	-

Table 3: Data Source Health Intelligence & Informatics 09/08/2021

4. Patient presentations in ED in January 2021 and June 2021 broken down by time band (as below) and day of the week:

- a) 0800 to 1600 hours
- b) 1600 to 0000 hours
- c) 0000-0800 hours

Appendix 1 attached reflects patient presentations to the Emergency Department between January – June 2021 broken down by 8 hour blocks and day of the week as requested.

I trust this information answers your request. You are entitled to seek a review of the response by the Ombudsman under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or Freephone 0800 802 602.

Please note that this response or an edited version of this may be published on the Counties Manukau Health website. If you consider there are good reasons why this response should not be made publicly available, we will be happy to consider this.

Yours sincerely



Fepulea'i Margie Apa
Chief Executive Officer
Counties Manukau Health

Appendix 1

ED Presentations between 0000-0759 Jan-Jun 2021				ED Presentations between 0800-1559 Jan-Jun 2021				ED Presentations between 1600-2359 Jan-Jun 2021			
8hr block	Arrival Date	Arrival Day of Week	Numbers	8hr block	Arrival Date	Arrival Day of Week	Numbers	8hr block	Arrival Date	Arrival Day of Week	Numbers
0000-0759	01/01/2021	Fri	75	0800-1559	01/01/2021	Fri	103	1600-2359	01/01/2021	Fri	174
0000-0759	02/01/2021	Sat	73	0800-1559	02/01/2021	Sat	126	1600-2359	02/01/2021	Sat	120
0000-0759	03/01/2021	Sun	68	0800-1559	03/01/2021	Sun	99	1600-2359	03/01/2021	Sun	132
0000-0759	04/01/2021	Mon	55	0800-1559	04/01/2021	Mon	122	1600-2359	04/01/2021	Mon	128
0000-0759	05/01/2021	Tue	65	0800-1559	05/01/2021	Tue	159	1600-2359	05/01/2021	Tue	143
0000-0759	06/01/2021	Wed	67	0800-1559	06/01/2021	Wed	131	1600-2359	06/01/2021	Wed	133
0000-0759	07/01/2021	Thu	53	0800-1559	07/01/2021	Thu	133	1600-2359	07/01/2021	Thu	143
0000-0759	08/01/2021	Fri	56	0800-1559	08/01/2021	Fri	134	1600-2359	08/01/2021	Fri	131
0000-0759	09/01/2021	Sat	64	0800-1559	09/01/2021	Sat	117	1600-2359	09/01/2021	Sat	127
0000-0759	10/01/2021	Sun	55	0800-1559	10/01/2021	Sun	112	1600-2359	10/01/2021	Sun	150
0000-0759	11/01/2021	Mon	57	0800-1559	11/01/2021	Mon	145	1600-2359	11/01/2021	Mon	138
0000-0759	12/01/2021	Tue	60	0800-1559	12/01/2021	Tue	136	1600-2359	12/01/2021	Tue	150
0000-0759	13/01/2021	Wed	48	0800-1559	13/01/2021	Wed	133	1600-2359	13/01/2021	Wed	142
0000-0759	14/01/2021	Thu	53	0800-1559	14/01/2021	Thu	137	1600-2359	14/01/2021	Thu	130
0000-0759	15/01/2021	Fri	41	0800-1559	15/01/2021	Fri	112	1600-2359	15/01/2021	Fri	152
0000-0759	16/01/2021	Sat	51	0800-1559	16/01/2021	Sat	124	1600-2359	16/01/2021	Sat	138
0000-0759	17/01/2021	Sun	66	0800-1559	17/01/2021	Sun	106	1600-2359	17/01/2021	Sun	134
0000-0759	18/01/2021	Mon	52	0800-1559	18/01/2021	Mon	158	1600-2359	18/01/2021	Mon	134
0000-0759	19/01/2021	Tue	50	0800-1559	19/01/2021	Tue	125	1600-2359	19/01/2021	Tue	144
0000-0759	20/01/2021	Wed	45	0800-1559	20/01/2021	Wed	141	1600-2359	20/01/2021	Wed	117
0000-0759	21/01/2021	Thu	54	0800-1559	21/01/2021	Thu	113	1600-2359	21/01/2021	Thu	133
0000-0759	22/01/2021	Fri	46	0800-1559	22/01/2021	Fri	104	1600-2359	22/01/2021	Fri	133
0000-0759	23/01/2021	Sat	51	0800-1559	23/01/2021	Sat	104	1600-2359	23/01/2021	Sat	125
0000-0759	24/01/2021	Sun	79	0800-1559	24/01/2021	Sun	108	1600-2359	24/01/2021	Sun	144
0000-0759	25/01/2021	Mon	67	0800-1559	25/01/2021	Mon	114	1600-2359	25/01/2021	Mon	134
0000-0759	26/01/2021	Tue	53	0800-1559	26/01/2021	Tue	135	1600-2359	26/01/2021	Tue	118

0000-0759	27/01/2021	Wed	35	0800-1559	27/01/2021	Wed	137	1600-2359	27/01/2021	Wed	129
0000-0759	28/01/2021	Thu	49	0800-1559	28/01/2021	Thu	132	1600-2359	28/01/2021	Thu	126
0000-0759	29/01/2021	Fri	47	0800-1559	29/01/2021	Fri	132	1600-2359	29/01/2021	Fri	128
0000-0759	30/01/2021	Sat	55	0800-1559	30/01/2021	Sat	106	1600-2359	30/01/2021	Sat	133
0000-0759	31/01/2021	Sun	59	0800-1559	31/01/2021	Sun	103	1600-2359	31/01/2021	Sun	139
0000-0759	01/02/2021	Mon	63	0800-1559	01/02/2021	Mon	109	1600-2359	01/02/2021	Mon	135
0000-0759	02/02/2021	Tue	49	0800-1559	02/02/2021	Tue	132	1600-2359	02/02/2021	Tue	143
0000-0759	03/02/2021	Wed	52	0800-1559	03/02/2021	Wed	129	1600-2359	03/02/2021	Wed	153
0000-0759	04/02/2021	Thu	47	0800-1559	04/02/2021	Thu	123	1600-2359	04/02/2021	Thu	139
0000-0759	05/02/2021	Fri	59	0800-1559	05/02/2021	Fri	133	1600-2359	05/02/2021	Fri	140
0000-0759	06/02/2021	Sat	58	0800-1559	06/02/2021	Sat	97	1600-2359	06/02/2021	Sat	127
0000-0759	07/02/2021	Sun	65	0800-1559	07/02/2021	Sun	133	1600-2359	07/02/2021	Sun	133
0000-0759	08/02/2021	Mon	49	0800-1559	08/02/2021	Mon	113	1600-2359	08/02/2021	Mon	153
0000-0759	09/02/2021	Tue	55	0800-1559	09/02/2021	Tue	136	1600-2359	09/02/2021	Tue	159
0000-0759	10/02/2021	Wed	45	0800-1559	10/02/2021	Wed	103	1600-2359	10/02/2021	Wed	140
0000-0759	11/02/2021	Thu	54	0800-1559	11/02/2021	Thu	135	1600-2359	11/02/2021	Thu	127
0000-0759	12/02/2021	Fri	56	0800-1559	12/02/2021	Fri	123	1600-2359	12/02/2021	Fri	154
0000-0759	13/02/2021	Sat	69	0800-1559	13/02/2021	Sat	116	1600-2359	13/02/2021	Sat	114
0000-0759	14/02/2021	Sun	61	0800-1559	14/02/2021	Sun	111	1600-2359	14/02/2021	Sun	133
0000-0759	15/02/2021	Mon	46	0800-1559	15/02/2021	Mon	123	1600-2359	15/02/2021	Mon	107
0000-0759	16/02/2021	Tue	42	0800-1559	16/02/2021	Tue	145	1600-2359	16/02/2021	Tue	128
0000-0759	17/02/2021	Wed	57	0800-1559	17/02/2021	Wed	99	1600-2359	17/02/2021	Wed	125
0000-0759	18/02/2021	Thu	59	0800-1559	18/02/2021	Thu	119	1600-2359	18/02/2021	Thu	139
0000-0759	19/02/2021	Fri	43	0800-1559	19/02/2021	Fri	122	1600-2359	19/02/2021	Fri	125
0000-0759	20/02/2021	Sat	44	0800-1559	20/02/2021	Sat	114	1600-2359	20/02/2021	Sat	133
0000-0759	21/02/2021	Sun	60	0800-1559	21/02/2021	Sun	100	1600-2359	21/02/2021	Sun	127
0000-0759	22/02/2021	Mon	44	0800-1559	22/02/2021	Mon	141	1600-2359	22/02/2021	Mon	139
0000-0759	23/02/2021	Tue	45	0800-1559	23/02/2021	Tue	125	1600-2359	23/02/2021	Tue	145
0000-0759	24/02/2021	Wed	46	0800-1559	24/02/2021	Wed	127	1600-2359	24/02/2021	Wed	134

0000-0759	25/02/2021	Thu	39	0800-1559	25/02/2021	Thu	121	1600-2359	25/02/2021	Thu	137
0000-0759	26/02/2021	Fri	43	0800-1559	26/02/2021	Fri	125	1600-2359	26/02/2021	Fri	135
0000-0759	27/02/2021	Sat	57	0800-1559	27/02/2021	Sat	103	1600-2359	27/02/2021	Sat	144
0000-0759	28/02/2021	Sun	55	0800-1559	28/02/2021	Sun	97	1600-2359	28/02/2021	Sun	117
0000-0759	01/03/2021	Mon	46	0800-1559	01/03/2021	Mon	119	1600-2359	01/03/2021	Mon	135
0000-0759	02/03/2021	Tue	37	0800-1559	02/03/2021	Tue	136	1600-2359	02/03/2021	Tue	130
0000-0759	03/03/2021	Wed	52	0800-1559	03/03/2021	Wed	130	1600-2359	03/03/2021	Wed	118
0000-0759	04/03/2021	Thu	43	0800-1559	04/03/2021	Thu	116	1600-2359	04/03/2021	Thu	110
0000-0759	05/03/2021	Fri	33	0800-1559	05/03/2021	Fri	128	1600-2359	05/03/2021	Fri	130
0000-0759	06/03/2021	Sat	53	0800-1559	06/03/2021	Sat	106	1600-2359	06/03/2021	Sat	102
0000-0759	07/03/2021	Sun	34	0800-1559	07/03/2021	Sun	90	1600-2359	07/03/2021	Sun	102
0000-0759	08/03/2021	Mon	34	0800-1559	08/03/2021	Mon	147	1600-2359	08/03/2021	Mon	140
0000-0759	09/03/2021	Tue	53	0800-1559	09/03/2021	Tue	126	1600-2359	09/03/2021	Tue	125
0000-0759	10/03/2021	Wed	38	0800-1559	10/03/2021	Wed	123	1600-2359	10/03/2021	Wed	110
0000-0759	11/03/2021	Thu	41	0800-1559	11/03/2021	Thu	106	1600-2359	11/03/2021	Thu	109
0000-0759	12/03/2021	Fri	37	0800-1559	12/03/2021	Fri	133	1600-2359	12/03/2021	Fri	150
0000-0759	13/03/2021	Sat	63	0800-1559	13/03/2021	Sat	110	1600-2359	13/03/2021	Sat	127
0000-0759	14/03/2021	Sun	42	0800-1559	14/03/2021	Sun	98	1600-2359	14/03/2021	Sun	118
0000-0759	15/03/2021	Mon	39	0800-1559	15/03/2021	Mon	136	1600-2359	15/03/2021	Mon	120
0000-0759	16/03/2021	Tue	43	0800-1559	16/03/2021	Tue	127	1600-2359	16/03/2021	Tue	120
0000-0759	17/03/2021	Wed	46	0800-1559	17/03/2021	Wed	121	1600-2359	17/03/2021	Wed	136
0000-0759	18/03/2021	Thu	50	0800-1559	18/03/2021	Thu	109	1600-2359	18/03/2021	Thu	136
0000-0759	19/03/2021	Fri	47	0800-1559	19/03/2021	Fri	113	1600-2359	19/03/2021	Fri	145
0000-0759	20/03/2021	Sat	51	0800-1559	20/03/2021	Sat	102	1600-2359	20/03/2021	Sat	123
0000-0759	21/03/2021	Sun	63	0800-1559	21/03/2021	Sun	115	1600-2359	21/03/2021	Sun	137
0000-0759	22/03/2021	Mon	45	0800-1559	22/03/2021	Mon	128	1600-2359	22/03/2021	Mon	149
0000-0759	23/03/2021	Tue	57	0800-1559	23/03/2021	Tue	130	1600-2359	23/03/2021	Tue	156
0000-0759	24/03/2021	Wed	35	0800-1559	24/03/2021	Wed	140	1600-2359	24/03/2021	Wed	122
0000-0759	25/03/2021	Thu	49	0800-1559	25/03/2021	Thu	138	1600-2359	25/03/2021	Thu	141

0000-0759	26/03/2021	Fri	43	0800-1559	26/03/2021	Fri	138	1600-2359	26/03/2021	Fri	143
0000-0759	27/03/2021	Sat	66	0800-1559	27/03/2021	Sat	107	1600-2359	27/03/2021	Sat	119
0000-0759	28/03/2021	Sun	73	0800-1559	28/03/2021	Sun	121	1600-2359	28/03/2021	Sun	136
0000-0759	29/03/2021	Mon	45	0800-1559	29/03/2021	Mon	131	1600-2359	29/03/2021	Mon	146
0000-0759	30/03/2021	Tue	43	0800-1559	30/03/2021	Tue	132	1600-2359	30/03/2021	Tue	130
0000-0759	31/03/2021	Wed	41	0800-1559	31/03/2021	Wed	99	1600-2359	31/03/2021	Wed	130
0000-0759	01/04/2021	Thu	41	0800-1559	01/04/2021	Thu	126	1600-2359	01/04/2021	Thu	134
0000-0759	02/04/2021	Fri	57	0800-1559	02/04/2021	Fri	110	1600-2359	02/04/2021	Fri	116
0000-0759	03/04/2021	Sat	47	0800-1559	03/04/2021	Sat	94	1600-2359	03/04/2021	Sat	147
0000-0759	04/04/2021	Sun	61	0800-1559	04/04/2021	Sun	113	1600-2359	04/04/2021	Sun	136
0000-0759	05/04/2021	Mon	37	0800-1559	05/04/2021	Mon	121	1600-2359	05/04/2021	Mon	135
0000-0759	06/04/2021	Tue	58	0800-1559	06/04/2021	Tue	141	1600-2359	06/04/2021	Tue	124
0000-0759	07/04/2021	Wed	44	0800-1559	07/04/2021	Wed	152	1600-2359	07/04/2021	Wed	156
0000-0759	08/04/2021	Thu	54	0800-1559	08/04/2021	Thu	132	1600-2359	08/04/2021	Thu	153
0000-0759	09/04/2021	Fri	51	0800-1559	09/04/2021	Fri	134	1600-2359	09/04/2021	Fri	149
0000-0759	10/04/2021	Sat	58	0800-1559	10/04/2021	Sat	105	1600-2359	10/04/2021	Sat	125
0000-0759	11/04/2021	Sun	72	0800-1559	11/04/2021	Sun	128	1600-2359	11/04/2021	Sun	124
0000-0759	12/04/2021	Mon	44	0800-1559	12/04/2021	Mon	164	1600-2359	12/04/2021	Mon	161
0000-0759	13/04/2021	Tue	39	0800-1559	13/04/2021	Tue	120	1600-2359	13/04/2021	Tue	129
0000-0759	14/04/2021	Wed	56	0800-1559	14/04/2021	Wed	118	1600-2359	14/04/2021	Wed	117
0000-0759	15/04/2021	Thu	53	0800-1559	15/04/2021	Thu	147	1600-2359	15/04/2021	Thu	131
0000-0759	16/04/2021	Fri	46	0800-1559	16/04/2021	Fri	142	1600-2359	16/04/2021	Fri	121
0000-0759	17/04/2021	Sat	45	0800-1559	17/04/2021	Sat	92	1600-2359	17/04/2021	Sat	134
0000-0759	18/04/2021	Sun	60	0800-1559	18/04/2021	Sun	117	1600-2359	18/04/2021	Sun	106
0000-0759	19/04/2021	Mon	46	0800-1559	19/04/2021	Mon	145	1600-2359	19/04/2021	Mon	121
0000-0759	20/04/2021	Tue	38	0800-1559	20/04/2021	Tue	122	1600-2359	20/04/2021	Tue	151
0000-0759	21/04/2021	Wed	50	0800-1559	21/04/2021	Wed	119	1600-2359	21/04/2021	Wed	133
0000-0759	22/04/2021	Thu	39	0800-1559	22/04/2021	Thu	139	1600-2359	22/04/2021	Thu	148
0000-0759	23/04/2021	Fri	34	0800-1559	23/04/2021	Fri	105	1600-2359	23/04/2021	Fri	125

0000-0759	24/04/2021	Sat	68	0800-1559	24/04/2021	Sat	107	1600-2359	24/04/2021	Sat	131
0000-0759	25/04/2021	Sun	77	0800-1559	25/04/2021	Sun	90	1600-2359	25/04/2021	Sun	133
0000-0759	26/04/2021	Mon	34	0800-1559	26/04/2021	Mon	123	1600-2359	26/04/2021	Mon	129
0000-0759	27/04/2021	Tue	50	0800-1559	27/04/2021	Tue	140	1600-2359	27/04/2021	Tue	119
0000-0759	28/04/2021	Wed	62	0800-1559	28/04/2021	Wed	144	1600-2359	28/04/2021	Wed	137
0000-0759	29/04/2021	Thu	46	0800-1559	29/04/2021	Thu	133	1600-2359	29/04/2021	Thu	123
0000-0759	30/04/2021	Fri	46	0800-1559	30/04/2021	Fri	113	1600-2359	30/04/2021	Fri	143
0000-0759	01/05/2021	Sat	61	0800-1559	01/05/2021	Sat	121	1600-2359	01/05/2021	Sat	108
0000-0759	02/05/2021	Sun	56	0800-1559	02/05/2021	Sun	99	1600-2359	02/05/2021	Sun	112
0000-0759	03/05/2021	Mon	42	0800-1559	03/05/2021	Mon	137	1600-2359	03/05/2021	Mon	118
0000-0759	04/05/2021	Tue	39	0800-1559	04/05/2021	Tue	141	1600-2359	04/05/2021	Tue	124
0000-0759	05/05/2021	Wed	51	0800-1559	05/05/2021	Wed	130	1600-2359	05/05/2021	Wed	129
0000-0759	06/05/2021	Thu	53	0800-1559	06/05/2021	Thu	131	1600-2359	06/05/2021	Thu	137
0000-0759	07/05/2021	Fri	46	0800-1559	07/05/2021	Fri	135	1600-2359	07/05/2021	Fri	128
0000-0759	08/05/2021	Sat	53	0800-1559	08/05/2021	Sat	96	1600-2359	08/05/2021	Sat	125
0000-0759	09/05/2021	Sun	63	0800-1559	09/05/2021	Sun	113	1600-2359	09/05/2021	Sun	128
0000-0759	10/05/2021	Mon	56	0800-1559	10/05/2021	Mon	155	1600-2359	10/05/2021	Mon	153
0000-0759	11/05/2021	Tue	53	0800-1559	11/05/2021	Tue	127	1600-2359	11/05/2021	Tue	147
0000-0759	12/05/2021	Wed	51	0800-1559	12/05/2021	Wed	139	1600-2359	12/05/2021	Wed	124
0000-0759	13/05/2021	Thu	50	0800-1559	13/05/2021	Thu	135	1600-2359	13/05/2021	Thu	136
0000-0759	14/05/2021	Fri	39	0800-1559	14/05/2021	Fri	128	1600-2359	14/05/2021	Fri	149
0000-0759	15/05/2021	Sat	48	0800-1559	15/05/2021	Sat	111	1600-2359	15/05/2021	Sat	143
0000-0759	16/05/2021	Sun	68	0800-1559	16/05/2021	Sun	113	1600-2359	16/05/2021	Sun	140
0000-0759	17/05/2021	Mon	49	0800-1559	17/05/2021	Mon	152	1600-2359	17/05/2021	Mon	145
0000-0759	18/05/2021	Tue	46	0800-1559	18/05/2021	Tue	145	1600-2359	18/05/2021	Tue	128
0000-0759	19/05/2021	Wed	40	0800-1559	19/05/2021	Wed	131	1600-2359	19/05/2021	Wed	144
0000-0759	20/05/2021	Thu	45	0800-1559	20/05/2021	Thu	128	1600-2359	20/05/2021	Thu	152
0000-0759	21/05/2021	Fri	47	0800-1559	21/05/2021	Fri	136	1600-2359	21/05/2021	Fri	131
0000-0759	22/05/2021	Sat	52	0800-1559	22/05/2021	Sat	105	1600-2359	22/05/2021	Sat	121

0000-0759	23/05/2021	Sun	45	0800-1559	23/05/2021	Sun	120	1600-2359	23/05/2021	Sun	125
0000-0759	24/05/2021	Mon	50	0800-1559	24/05/2021	Mon	138	1600-2359	24/05/2021	Mon	142
0000-0759	25/05/2021	Tue	54	0800-1559	25/05/2021	Tue	137	1600-2359	25/05/2021	Tue	139
0000-0759	26/05/2021	Wed	37	0800-1559	26/05/2021	Wed	136	1600-2359	26/05/2021	Wed	142
0000-0759	27/05/2021	Thu	47	0800-1559	27/05/2021	Thu	114	1600-2359	27/05/2021	Thu	142
0000-0759	28/05/2021	Fri	51	0800-1559	28/05/2021	Fri	123	1600-2359	28/05/2021	Fri	129
0000-0759	29/05/2021	Sat	71	0800-1559	29/05/2021	Sat	125	1600-2359	29/05/2021	Sat	141
0000-0759	30/05/2021	Sun	59	0800-1559	30/05/2021	Sun	114	1600-2359	30/05/2021	Sun	121
0000-0759	31/05/2021	Mon	49	0800-1559	31/05/2021	Mon	157	1600-2359	31/05/2021	Mon	147
0000-0759	01/06/2021	Tue	48	0800-1559	01/06/2021	Tue	126	1600-2359	01/06/2021	Tue	158
0000-0759	02/06/2021	Wed	51	0800-1559	02/06/2021	Wed	122	1600-2359	02/06/2021	Wed	131
0000-0759	03/06/2021	Thu	43	0800-1559	03/06/2021	Thu	135	1600-2359	03/06/2021	Thu	146
0000-0759	04/06/2021	Fri	40	0800-1559	04/06/2021	Fri	130	1600-2359	04/06/2021	Fri	141
0000-0759	05/06/2021	Sat	49	0800-1559	05/06/2021	Sat	118	1600-2359	05/06/2021	Sat	141
0000-0759	06/06/2021	Sun	57	0800-1559	06/06/2021	Sun	130	1600-2359	06/06/2021	Sun	135
0000-0759	07/06/2021	Mon	59	0800-1559	07/06/2021	Mon	120	1600-2359	07/06/2021	Mon	136
0000-0759	08/06/2021	Tue	61	0800-1559	08/06/2021	Tue	154	1600-2359	08/06/2021	Tue	165
0000-0759	09/06/2021	Wed	55	0800-1559	09/06/2021	Wed	130	1600-2359	09/06/2021	Wed	162
0000-0759	10/06/2021	Thu	60	0800-1559	10/06/2021	Thu	139	1600-2359	10/06/2021	Thu	166
0000-0759	11/06/2021	Fri	50	0800-1559	11/06/2021	Fri	156	1600-2359	11/06/2021	Fri	160
0000-0759	12/06/2021	Sat	63	0800-1559	12/06/2021	Sat	121	1600-2359	12/06/2021	Sat	141
0000-0759	13/06/2021	Sun	65	0800-1559	13/06/2021	Sun	123	1600-2359	13/06/2021	Sun	142
0000-0759	14/06/2021	Mon	47	0800-1559	14/06/2021	Mon	160	1600-2359	14/06/2021	Mon	152
0000-0759	15/06/2021	Tue	57	0800-1559	15/06/2021	Tue	143	1600-2359	15/06/2021	Tue	160
0000-0759	16/06/2021	Wed	52	0800-1559	16/06/2021	Wed	135	1600-2359	16/06/2021	Wed	143
0000-0759	17/06/2021	Thu	57	0800-1559	17/06/2021	Thu	154	1600-2359	17/06/2021	Thu	153
0000-0759	18/06/2021	Fri	71	0800-1559	18/06/2021	Fri	153	1600-2359	18/06/2021	Fri	156
0000-0759	19/06/2021	Sat	68	0800-1559	19/06/2021	Sat	115	1600-2359	19/06/2021	Sat	150
0000-0759	20/06/2021	Sun	69	0800-1559	20/06/2021	Sun	120	1600-2359	20/06/2021	Sun	155

0000-0759	21/06/2021	Mon	66		0800-1559	21/06/2021	Mon	176		1600-2359	21/06/2021	Mon	170
0000-0759	22/06/2021	Tue	68		0800-1559	22/06/2021	Tue	143		1600-2359	22/06/2021	Tue	164
0000-0759	23/06/2021	Wed	63		0800-1559	23/06/2021	Wed	147		1600-2359	23/06/2021	Wed	154
0000-0759	24/06/2021	Thu	60		0800-1559	24/06/2021	Thu	149		1600-2359	24/06/2021	Thu	168
0000-0759	25/06/2021	Fri	63		0800-1559	25/06/2021	Fri	142		1600-2359	25/06/2021	Fri	161
0000-0759	26/06/2021	Sat	68		0800-1559	26/06/2021	Sat	130		1600-2359	26/06/2021	Sat	159
0000-0759	27/06/2021	Sun	76		0800-1559	27/06/2021	Sun	123		1600-2359	27/06/2021	Sun	167
0000-0759	28/06/2021	Mon	70		0800-1559	28/06/2021	Mon	163		1600-2359	28/06/2021	Mon	171
0000-0759	29/06/2021	Tue	65		0800-1559	29/06/2021	Tue	165		1600-2359	29/06/2021	Tue	151
0000-0759	30/06/2021	Wed	55		0800-1559	30/06/2021	Wed	128		1600-2359	30/06/2021	Wed	157

OIA 29072021 BALFOUR